two-weeks delay, assuming no change in the margin compared to the last repricing date.
• The assets and liabilities with interest rate lower than 0.3% assumed to be unchanged during the

whole period.

The simulation was prepared by assuming two scenarios:

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS – 31.12.2010.

19/26

•   0.50%-0.75% decrease in average HUF yields (probable scenario)
•   1 % - 1.50% decrease in average HUF yields (alternative scenario)

The net interest income in a one year period after December 31, 2009 would be decreased by HUF
2597 million (probable scenario) and HUF 12746 million (alternative scenario) as a result of these
simulation. This effect is counterbalanced by capital gains (HUF 6453 million for probable scenario,
HUF 9411 million for alternative scenario) on the government bond portfolio held for hedging.

The effects of the parallel shifts of the yield-curves to the net interest income on a one-year period and
to the market value of the hedge government bond portfolio booked against capital can be
summarized as follows (HUF million):

Description Effects to the net interest
income (1 year period)

Effects to capital (Price
change of AFS government

bonds)

HUF -0,1% parallel shift -728 1191
EUR -0,1% parallel shift -183 0
USD  +0,1% parallel shift -80 0
Total -991 1191

Counterparty risk management

The establishment of limits is fundamentally influenced by the risk rating of counterparties, which
comprises the analysis of financial data and deliberation over qualitative factors. The rating of the
counterparty thus established defines the amount of the limit that can be granted to it, and the exposures
and maturities for which it is permitted to use the limit. A detailed description of the rating is contained in
the Counterparty Rating Regulations, and the manner in which limits are established and broken down into
sub-limits are contained in the Risk Exposure Regulations. The regulations are regularly reviewed in